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GARDINER TRUST CO.-ALFRED E;\IBROIDERY CO. 403 

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, munic­
ipal and police courts and trial justices within their respec­
tive counties shall have original and concurrent jurisdiction 
with supreme and superior courts. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 

Chapter 78. 

An Act to extend the charter of the Gardiner Trust Company. 

Beit enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

The rights, powers and privileges of the Gardiner Trust 
Company, located at Gardiner, Kennebec county, Maine, which 
were granted by chapter fifty-nine of the private and special 
laws of nineteen hundred and five, approved February seven­
teen, nineteen hundred and five, are hereby extended for ont. 
year, from the approval of this act, and the persons named in 
said act, their associates and successors shall have all the 
rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said origi­
nal act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same 
purposes as specified therein; provided, however, that said 
company shall actually commence business as a trust company 
within said one year. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 

Chapter 79. 

An Act to enlarge the rights of the Alfred Embroidery Company. 

Be it ellact,'d by the People of the State of 111 aine, as follows: 

Section I. The Alfred Embroidery Company, a corporation 
existing under the general laws of the state of Maine, is here­
by authorized and empowered to carryon the following busi­
ness in addition to those named in its certificate of organiza­
tion. 

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make, 
generate, sell, distribute and supply gas and electricity for 
lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in 
the town of Alfred with all the rights and powers and subject 
to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations organized 
under the general law of the state. 

Approved March 3, 1909. 
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